

State of Utah Department of Commerce Division of Public Utilities

FRANCINE GIANI Executive Director

CHRIS PARKER

Director Director, Division of Public Utilities

GARY HERBERT Governor SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Memorandum

To: Utah Public Service Commission

From: Utah Division of Public Utilities

Chris Parker, Director

William Duncan, Manager Gary Smith, Utility Analyst

Date: August 22, 2018

Re: Request for Exemption for Community Water Company, Docket No. 18-098-01

Recommendation (Update and Clarification)

Since the Utah Division of Public Utilities' (Division) Action Request Response on Docket No. 18-098-01 dated August 20, 2018, Mountain Regional Water Special Service District (MRSSD) has advised that there are outstanding items necessary to finalize the annexation of Community Water Company's (CWC) water system. The Division understands that the date of final annexation and transfer of the CWC system to MRSSD by August 31, 2018, is optimistic. The Division recommends that the cancelation of CWC's Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN), No. 2171, not occur until the Division has received confirmation of the final annexation from a representative of CWC and MRSSD and the Division has filed an updated recommendation with the Commission advising of the completed annexation.

